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SecrioN 8. There is added to the statutes a new section to
read: Section 1494—12m. 1. The regents of the university
are directed to carry on, under the supervision of the dean of
the college of agriculture, demonstrat’ ons and such other experi-
ments and investigations as they may deem advisable f(.)r the
improvement of agricultural knowledge and to conduet travel-
ing schools of agriculture which may be held in conjunctlon
with the county agricultural schools.

2. There is annually appropriated for the fiseal years end-
ing June 30, 1910, and ending June 30, 1911, out of any moneys
in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of
thirty thousand dollars for the purpcse of carrying out the pro-
visions of this section. p

SectioN 9. All aets or parts of acts econflieting with the pro-
visions of this act are hereby repealed.

Approved June 9, 1909,

No. 43, S.] [Published June 10, 1909.
CHAPTER 307.

AN ACT to create section 1557n of the statutes, relating to the
presence of persons under twenty-one ycars of age in places
for the sale of intoxicating liquors, and providing a penalty
therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SecrioN 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to
read: Section 1557n. Ever keeper of any salcon, shop, or place
of any nature or character whatsoever for the sale of any strong,
spirituous, malt, ardent, or intoxicating liquor, who shall either
directly or indirectly suffer or permit any person of either sex
under the age of twenty-one years, unaccompanied by his or her
parent or guardian, and not being a resident, employe, or a bona
fide lodger or boarder on the premises of such licensed person,
to linger or loiter in or about any bar-room or other room on
such premises in which intoxicating liquor is sold or dispensed,
shall for every such offense be liable to a penalty not exceeding
$50.00, besides costs, or imprisonment in the county jail not ex-
ceeding sixty days; and any such person so lingering or loiter-
ing, as aforesaid, who is not a resident, einploye, or a bona fide
lodger or boarder on the premises, or who is not accompanied
by his or her parent or guardian, shall also be liable to a penalty
of not more than $20.00, besides costs, or imprisonment not ex-
ceeding thirly days in the eounty jail.
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SectioN 2. This act shall take cffect and be in force from

and after its passage and publication.
Approved June 9, 1909.

No. 34,’S.] [Published June 10, 1909.

CHAPTER 308.

AN ACT to create section 1979m of the statutes, to appropriate
a certain sum of money to the firemen’s associations of Wis-
consin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTIiON 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to
read: Section 1979m. 1. On or before the first day of July
of each year the secretary of each firemen’s association in Wis-
consin, may file with the secretary of state a verified, itemized
statement of all moneys disbursed by the association during the
twelve months ending the preceding first day of September, in-
cluding separately a statement of all moneys disbursed for prizes
and premiums in competition and contests held by such asso-
ciation during such twelve months.

2. Un or before the first day of August of each year there
shall be paid to the treasurer of each association filing such state-
ment, and having held during the year a firemen’s tournament
actually participated in by companies from not less than five
cities or villages in the state, and having previously held at
least five annual tournaments, a sum equal to fifty per cent. of
the amount disbursed by said association for prizes and pre-
miums in all competitions and contests held by such associa-
tion during the twelve months ending on such first day of Sep-
tember.

3. Nothing contained in this section shall authorize a pay-
ment of a sum exceeding six hundred dollars to such associa-
tions in any year, and if said sum is insufficient to pay said
claims in full, the same shall be paid pro rata.

4. There is hereby annually appropriated out of any moneys
in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of
8ix hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary
to earry out the provisions of this section.

SecrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 9, 1909.



